Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
National Molding LLC	07/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Legg Mason SBIC Mezzanine Fund LP	
Street Address:	111 South Calvert Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 1800	
City:	Baltimore	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6910840
Patent Number:	6932552
Patent Number:	5775859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)371-8506

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609 987 7050

Email: ejs@stevenslee.com

Correspondent Name: Elliott J. Stein

Address Line 1: 600 College Road East

Address Line 2: Suite 4400

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102827.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elliott J. Stein

PATENT REEL: 021291 FRAME: 0196

500602938

69108

CH \$120.00

Total Attachments: 5 source=NatMoldpatent#page1.tif source=NatMoldpatent#page2.tif source=NatMoldpatent#page3.tif source=NatMoldpatent#page4.tif source=NatMoldpatent#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021291 FRAME: 0197

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated July 1, 2008 made by NATIONAL MOLDING, LLC. (the "Grantor"), a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at c/o Weatherly Group, 51st Floor, 405 Lexington Avenue, New York, NY 10174, in favor of LEGG MASON SBIC MEZZANINE FUND, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (together with any successor thereto, the "Grantee") having an address at 111 South Calvert Street, Suite 1800, Baltimore, MD 21202 for the Lender Parties and the other Secured Parties (each as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to below).

Grantor and Grantee have entered into a certain Securities Purchase Agreement dated the date hereof (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as specified therefor in the Purchaser Agreement or the Security Agreement referred to below.

In connection with the Purchase Agreement, the Grantor and the Grantee entered into a Security Agreement dated the date hereof (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Grantee a lien on and security interest in, inter alia, all of the Grantor's rights, title, and interest in and to all Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the Grantor, whether then owned or thereafter acquired or created by the Grantor, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Patent Collateral").

The parties desire to record the Grantor's grant of the security interest in the Patent Collateral to the Grantee with the United States Patent & Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Grantee as follows:

- 1. The Purchase Agreement and Security Agreement and their terms and provisions are incorporated herein in their entirety.
- 2. The Grantor grants to the Grantee a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patent Collateral.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first written above.

NATIONAL MOLDING, LLE

Name: Richard L. Baum, Jr.

Title: Authorized Person

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date first above written:

LEGG MASON SBIC MEZZANINE FUND, L.P.

By: LEGG MASON SBIC MEZZANINE FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC, its General Partner

By_____ Name: Steven A. Axel

Title: Member

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 021291 FRAME: 0199 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first written above.

NATIONAL MOLDING, LLC

By

Name: Richard L. Baum, Jr. Title: Authorized Person

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date first above written:

LEGG MASON SBIC MEZZANINE FUND,

L.P.

By: LEGG MASON SBIC MEZZANINE FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC, its General Partner

Name: Steven A. Axel

Title: Member

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 021291 FRAME: 0200

SCHEDULE "A"

PATENT COLLATERAL

United States

- 1. Patent No. 6,196,824 Center gating injection molding apparatus with removable heteromolding tools
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.
- 2. Patent No. 6,206,674 Injection molding apparatus with removable hetero-molding tools
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.
- 3. Patent No. 6,196,127 Baffle sorting system for injection molding machines
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.
- 4. Patent No. 4,901,503 Apparatus for separating and packaging plastic parts
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.
- 5. Patent No. 6,962,470 Class 34 Rod Clip
- 6. Pending Application No. 11/238,862 Rod Clip
- 7. Patent No. 6,962,470 Rod Clip
- 8. Patent No. 6,910,840 Fastener
- 9. Patent No. 6,932,552 Preloadable Retainer
- 10. Patent No. 5,775,859 Mat Fastener

Malaysia

- Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905829 Baffle sorting system for injection molding machines
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.
- 2. Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905828 Injection molding apparatus with removable hetero-molding tools
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.
- 3. Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905832 Center gating injection molding apparatus with removable hetero-molding tools
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.

3

- 4. Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905831 Water jacket apparatus for injection molding system
 - a. Assigned from Security Plastics, Inc. to Security Plastics Division/NMC, LLC, but never registered as such.

United Kingdom

- 1. 2325958 Mat Fastener
- 2. Patent No. 5775859 Mat Fastener

Germany

- 1. Pending Application No. 10323174.9 Rod Clip
- 2. Pending Application No. 102004005753 Hinge
- 3. Pending Application No. 102004005756 Hinge
- 4. Pending Application No. 102004015940 Preloadable Fastener

<u>Japan</u>

- 1. Application No. 2003-99375 Patent No. 3945443 Rod Clip
- 2. Application No. 09-298017 Patent No. 2896887 Mat Fastener
- 3. Application No. 2004-159452 Patent No. 4069275 Preloadable Fastener

Canada

- 1. Pending Application No. 2,456,661 Rod Clip
- 2. Pending Application No. 2,456,805 Rod Clip

Italy

- 1. Pending Application No. MI2004A001094 Hinge
- 2. Pending Application No. MI2004A001095 Hinge
- 3. Pending Application No. MI2004A001123 Preloadable Fastener

Republic of Korea

- 1. Pending Application No. 10040026580 Hinge
- 2. Pending Application No. 10040026581 Hinge
- 3. Pending Application No. 1020040031013 Preloadable Fastener

China

1. Application No. 200410034640 Patent No. ZL100346440 Preloadable Fastener

4

RECORDED: 07/25/2008